VTITA

15 Miles National Championship

Saturday August 26" 2023, Course F2/15
Organised by Chris Dyason, Cambridge CC

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under its Rules and Regulations



Veterans Time Trial Association

15 Mile National Championship

START SHEET 1pm, Saturday, August 26th, 2023 Course F2/15

Event Organiser: Chris Dyason, 2 Primes Corner, Histon, Cambridge CB24 9AG
cdyason@hotmail.com 07970-093019

Timekeepers: Trevor Pedley, Peter Smith & John Cottee

Headquarters: The Hub Community Centre, High Street, Great Cambourne, CB23 6GW. The HQ will
be open from 11:30 for numbers and signing-on.

Course: START at western end of St Neots Road, at paint mark by partly hidden kerbside
drain 145 yards east of red post box. Proceed westwards to Cambourne
roundabout and take 1st exit (sharp left) onto A428 eastbound. Continue past
Hardwick junction to take slip road for A1303 Cambridge (no marshal here but
lots of arrows) and pass over A428 to
TURN (5.0 miles) at Madingley roundabout where take 4™ exit onto slip road to
A428 westbound. Continue past Hardwick and Cambourne junctions to
TURN (11.5 miles) at Caxton Gibbet roundabout (junction with A1198). Retrace
A428 eastbound past Cambourne junction to
FINISH at second lay-by past the Cambourne junction, at paint mark level with
first drain grid past first drain gulley in raised dividing strip.

HQ to start: Follow signs from the HQ to the roundabouts at the junction with the dual
carriageway and cross over to north side. At the roundabout take the second exit,
St Neots Road eastwards and the start is 0.4m along that road. 1.5m from

Finish to HQ: Continue on past the finish (staying well left as riders on their first lap will be
passing) and take the next exit slip road. At the roundabout take the 3™ exit to
cross over the A428 then take the 2nd exit at the next roundabout onto St Neots
Road. Follow this over BP roundabout and over bridge over dual carriageway
towards Cambourne. Pass the start, pausing if necessary if a rider is on the start
line. At the roundabout take 2" exit over dual carriageway into Cambourne. Signs
will mark the whole route.

Parking: The HQ has a large car park at the rear. No parking at the finish layby or on the
road close to the start. Grass verge parking on St Neots Road past the start is a
good warm-up location.

Warming up: No warming up along the course by competitors once the event has started. St
Neots Road past the start is a good warm-up location, but no U-turns in view of the
start.


mailto:cdyason@hotmail.com

CHAMPIONSHIP AWARDS

The presentations will be at the HQ shortly after the finish of the
event. Championship awards based on Age Adjusted Time

First solo man and woman Gold medal, champion’s jersey & cap
Second solo man and woman Silver medal

Third solo man and woman Bronze medal

Club team of three Gold medals

Group team of three Gold medals

First tandem pair Gold medals

TO BE ELIGIBLE FOR CHAMPIONSHIP AWARDS RIDERS MUST BE VTTA
MEMBERS PRIOR TO THE DAY OF THE EVENT

Open event prizes:

Fastest man £40.00
2nd £35.00
3rd £30.00
4th £25.00
5th £20.00
gth £15.00
Fastest woman £40.00
2nd £30.00
3rd £20.00
4th £15.00
Fastest club team of 3 £15.00 each
2nd £10.00 each
Fastest tandem: £15.00 each
2nd £10.00 each

Apart from the team award, one prize per rider.

Lights: Functioning front and rear lights are compulsory: no light = no start.
Cycling helmets: Also now compulsory for all riders: no helmet = no start.

Marshals: Members and friends of Cambridge CC will be on the course to guide and keep
riders safe. Please try to give some acknowledgement of their dedication, even if
you can only manage a grunt! Please shout your number as you finish.

Refreshments: Tea (or coffee) and cakes will be free but as every penny received will be
donated to Air Ambulance charities, please make a donation in the pots
provided.

Cover picture is Cambridge CC’s Andy Grant, 15-mile ages 66 & 68 record holder



No. Start
1 13:.01

Tandems
2 13:02
3  13:03
4 13:04
5 13:05
6 13:06
7 13.07

Solos
8 13:08
9 13:09
10 13:10
11 13:11
12 13:12
13 13:13
14 13:14
15 13:15
16 13:16
17  13:17
18 13:18
19 13:19
20 13:20
21 13:21
22 13:22
23 13:23
24 13:24
25 13:25
26 13:26
27  13:27
28 13:28
29 13:29
30 13:30
31 13:31
32 13:32
33  13:33
34 13:34
35 13:35
36 13:36
37 13:37
38 13:38
39 13:39
40 13:40
41 13:41
42  13:42
43  13:43
44 13:44
45 13:45
46 13:46

VTTA Championship 15 F2/15 August 26th 2023

Name

Chris

Norman
Mary
Murray
David
Stuart
Nathaniel
John
Allistair
Andrew
Catherine
Rachael
lan

Judy
Brenda
Kerry
Sarah
Amy
Gillian
Gretchen
Stephanie
Claire
Angela
Judy
Linda
Deborah
Kerry
Alison
Janet
Joy
Helen
Kirsty
Linda
Louise
Susan
Eva
Angela
Mike
Harry
Roger
Wayne
Sean
Isaac
Colin
Kevin
Tony
Peter
Malcolm
Phil
Martin
Douglas
Pau

Dyason

Harvey
Corbett
Kirton
Stockley
Lemanski
Lemanski
Swanbury
Banks
Hutchison
Hutchison
Elliott
Greenstreet

Brown
Bozwood Davies
Brennand
Matthews
Sole
Reynolds
Zoeller
Cousins
Emons
Girgis
Reid
Hones
Sheridan
Tate

Fox
Fairclough
Payne
Roby
McSeveney
Dewhurst
Robinson
Semple
Zsigoova
Carpenter
Fishpool
Cowley
Sewell

Hill

Hunt
Russell
Parkinson
Wood
Shortland
Anstey
Giles
Wright
Simmons
Tincello
Breeze
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Ta
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Club
Cambridge CC

Sotonia CC
Sotonia CC

A5 Rangers CC
A5 Rangers CC
Cambridge CC
Cambridge CC
VC Baracchi
VC Baracchi
Ride Harder
Ride Harder
Newbury Velo
Newbury Velo

Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club
Team Trident

Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club
...a3crg

Full Moo Cycling

Willesden CC

VTTA (Yorkshire)

QN Racing

...a3crg

Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club
Icknield RC

Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club
Warwickshire Road Club
Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club
Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Rep's
Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree)
High Wycombe CC

RIDE REVOLUTION COACHING
...a3crg

Team Milton Keynes

Essex Roads CC

Legato Racing Team (LRT)
VeloRefined Rule 5

...a3crg

Cambridge CC

Chester RC

Wisbech Whs

Bourne Wheelers

Lincoln Wheelers CC

Team PB Performance

South Western Road Club
Sherwood CC

Team Trident

Welwyn Whs

Pocomotion Road Club
Hartlepool CC

CC Breckland

Welland Valley CC
Peterborough CC

Cat.
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Age Age Adj. VTTA Grp.

75

90
66
82
83
47
13
76
68
60
58
45
59

62
76
43
63
49
74
44
59
54
54
63
61
66
42
56
63
66
56
42
64
47
57
38
54
50
75
76
56
59
21
61
61
60
65
70
68
57
58
57

6:27

14:44

9:18

0:22

5:22

4:17

3:15

7:06

4:03
7:19

10:33
4:10
6:28
5:35

7:19
6:53
8:03
3:56
5:55
7:19
8:03
5:55
3:56
7:33
4:33
6:06

5:35
1:08
6:27
6:49
1:59
2:28

2:50
2:50

3:39
4:54
4:22
2:08

East Anglia

Wessex
Wessex
Midlands
Midlands
East Anglia

East Anglia
East Anglia
East Anglia
East Anglia
London & HC
London & HC

East Anglia

East Anglia
Wessex

London & HC
Yorkshire
London & HC
Wessex

London & HC
East Anglia
Midlands
East Anglia
East Anglia
Merseyside
London & HC
London & HC
Wessex
London & HC
East Anglia
Midlands

Wessex

East Anglia
Merseyside
East Anglia
East Anglia
Notts & E.Mids

Notts & E.Mids
Notts & E.Mids

East Anglia
Merseyside
North

Kent



No.

47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

Start

13:47
13:48
13:49
13:50
13:51
13:52
13:53
13:54
13:55
13:56
13:57
13:58
13:59
14:00
14:01
14:02
14:03
14:04
14:05
14:06
14:07
14:08
14:09
14:10
14:11
14:12
14:13
14:14
14:15
14:16
14:17
14:18
14:19
14:20
14:21
14:22
14:23
14:24
14:25
14:26
14:27
14:28
14:29
14:30
14:31
14:32
14:33
14:34
14:35
14:36
14:37
14:38
14:39
14:40
14:41
14:42
14:43

Name

Paul
Steve
Paul
Alastair
Kevin
Peter
Duncan
lan

Rob
Dominic
Peter
Steve
Andrew
John
Mick
Nick
John
Michael
Roger
Barrie
John
David
Tim
Colin
Neal
Jolyon
lan
Simon
Ed
James
lan
Cameron
John
Michael
Andy
Mark
Jez
Gary
Simon
John
Dan
Mark
Thomas
Martin
Sam
Martin
William
Michael
Jeff
Rory
Mark
Simon
Adam
Andrew
Rich
Max

Nic

Wright
Cornish
Williamson
Semple
Humphreys
Iffland
Godfrey
Aunger
Moore
Whitehead
Noble
Clarke
Askwith
Golder
Stevens
Giles
Curtin
Allen
Porter
Whittaker
Watson
Prom
Baggs
Lizieri
Marrin
Glynn
Braybrook
Higgs
Watson
Byatt
Cardy
Walker
Lacey
Martin
Kennedy
Hill
Willows
Pamment
Horsley
Manlow
Jenkins
Woolford
Carroll
Reynolds
McDonald
Fisher
Hayes
Schofield
Roberts
Havis
Hamer
Butteriss
Fisher
Simpkins
Steels
Sahota
Pillinger

T
T
T
T

—
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Bike Club

Army Cycling

St lves CC

St Neots CC

Legato Racing Team (LRT)
Sherwood CC

Chippenham & District Whlrs
Team Trident

Fenland Clarion CC
Shaftesbury CC

Cambridge CC

Epsom CC

TMG Horizon Cycling Team
Vive Le Velo

Chelmer CC

Melton Olympic CC
Pocomotion Road Club
Hitchin Nomads CC

Team Enable M.I.Racing-McCann
Verulam CC

Lyme Racing Club

Hitchin Nomads CC

San Fairy Ann CC

Sherwood CC

Cambridge CC

Finsbury Park CC
Cambridge CC

Basildon CC

Essex Roads CC

Ratae RC

Sherwood CC

Chelmer CC

Elevate RT

Hemel Hempstead CC

CC Ashwell

Ipswich BC

VeloRefined Rule 5
Sherwood CC

CC Sudbury

Legato Racing Team (LRT)
Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Rep's
Hart Performance Coaching
ZeroBC Race Team

CC Breckland

Cambridge CC

St Neots CC

Melton Olympic CC

Velo Club Long Eaton
Verulam CC

High Wycombe CC

Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Rep's
Legato Racing Team (LRT)
Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Rep's
Cambridge CC

Team Echelon

HUUB WattShop

Team Bottrill

St Neots CC

Cat.
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Age Age Adj.
55 1:50
67 4:07
53
55 1:50
63 3:14
59 2:28
45
60
58 2:18
65 3:39
56 1:59
68 4:22
59 2:28
70 4:54
73 5:47
64 3:26
69 4:37
77 7:11
76 6:49
66 3:53
57 2:08
53 1:32
54 1:41
68 4:22
53 1:32
20
48
49
48 0:53
40 0:00
59 2:28
21
59 2:28
58 2:18
58 2:18
56 1:59
58 2:18
52 1:24
59 2:28
55 1:50
56 1:59
57 2:08
42
60 2:39
33
44 0:26
46 0:39
58 2:18
58 2:18
42
48  0:53
45  0:32
41 0:06
69 4:37
44 0:26
28
46 0:39

VTTA Grp.

East Anglia
East Anglia

Midlands
Notts & E.Mids
West

East Anglia
East Anglia
East Anglia
East Anglia
Yorkshire

East Anglia
Notts & E.Mids
Merseyside
East Anglia
North Midlands
London & HC
Manch'r & NW
East Anglia
Kent

Notts & E.Mids
East Anglia
East Anglia

Notts & E.Mids
Notts & E.Mids
East Anglia

London & HC
East Anglia

East Anglia
Kent

Notts & E.Mids
East Anglia

N Lancs & Lakes
East Anglia

East Anglia

East Anglia

East Anglia

Notts & E.Mids
Notts & E.Mids
East Anglia
London & HC

Midlands

East Anglia
East Anglia
Midlands

Notts & E.Mids

East Anglia



No.

104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119

Start

14:44
14:45
14:46
14:47
14:48
14:49
14:50
14:51
14:52
14:53
14:54
14:55
14:56
14:57
14:58
14:59

Name

Stuart
Luca
Nick
Chris
Joseph
Andrew
Keith
Mark
lan
Steven
Kevin
Ryan
Neil
Liam
lan
Paul

Hourigan
Morrone
Partridge
Lord
Costello
Meilak
Dorling
Ellis
Guilor
Cottington
Tye
Witchell
Mackley
Maybank
Hope
Burton

Bike Club

J434434444444944344

VeloRefined Rule 5

Onyx RT

Sole Bay Cycle Sport
Brighton Excelsior CC
Legato Racing Team (LRT)
VeloRefined Rule 5

Team Bottrill

Mercedes AMG Petronas CC
Mapperley CC

Bath Cycling Club
VeloRefined Rule 5

Team Salesengine.co.uk
...a3crg

Twickenham CC

Team Ohten Aveas
Paceline RT

Cat.
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Age Age Adj.
47 0:46
32

45 0:32
70 4:54
64 3:26
57 2:08
64 3:26
59 2:28
56 1:59
61 2:50
61 2:50
28

60 2:39
51 1:16
49 1:00
42 0:13

VTTA Grp.
Kent

East Anglia
Surrey/Sussex
Midlands

Kent

East Anglia
East Anglia
Notts & E.Mids
West

Kent

Wessex
London & HC
East Anglia
Surrey/Sussex



